Form PTO-1595 RECS IIII III III	-01-2002	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2004) AD MARK		U.S. Patent and Trademark
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ♥ ▼ 10	1998798	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		s of receiving party(ies)
Jeffrey A. Schneider 2 · 20 · 02	Name: ERMCO	
Rad J. Hunsley Greg V. Campbell \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A}	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment 🖵 Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:	2225 Industrial Road
Other	_	
_	City: Dyersbure	g State: ^{TN} Zin: ³⁸
	J	
Execution Date: January 23, 2002	A Little Co. A Co. A	
Execution Date: January 23, 2002	- Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution d	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009	plication, the execution d	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondences	plication, the execution d B. Patent No.(s) attached? • Yes **No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Larry W. McKenzie	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes **No e 6. Total number of ap	ate of the application is:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondences	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes XXO 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFR	ate of the application is:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Larry W. McKenzie	Polication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Yes **No Go of the control of the	ate of the application is: plications and patents involved: 3.41)\$ 40.00
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry W. McKenzie	Polication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Yes **No Go of the control of the	ate of the application is:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry W. McKenzie Internal Address:	Plication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Paten	plications and patents involved: 3.41)\$ 40.00 be charged to deposit account
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry W. McKenzie Internal Address: 2002 RHARISI 00000074 10007009 Walker, McKenzie & Walker PC	Polication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s) Yes **No Go of the control of the	plications and patents involved: 3.41)\$ 40.00 be charged to deposit account
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry W. McKenzie Internal Address: 2002 RHARIS1 00000074 10007009 Walker, McKenzie & Walker PC Street Address:	Plication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Paten	plications and patents involved: 3.41)\$ 40.00 be charged to deposit account
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new ap A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/007,009 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry W. McKenzie Internal Address: 2002 RHARISI 00000074 10007009 Walker, McKenzie & Walker PC	Plication, the execution of B. Patent No.(s) Paten	plications and patents involved: 3.41)\$ 40.00 be charged to deposit account

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

9. Statement and signature.

Larry W. McKenzie

is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

WHEREAS, we, Jeffrey A. Schneider (Assignor), of Dyersburg, County of Dyer, State of
Tennessee and a citizen of the United States of America, whose residence and Post Office address
is 90 Heathridge Drive, Dyersburg, Tennessee, 38024-6278, Rad J. Hunsley (Assignor), of
Dyersburg, County of Dyer, State of Tennessee and citizen of the United States of America, whose
residence and Post Office address is 126 Kist Avenue, Dyersburg, Tennessee 38024; and Greg V.
Campbell (Assignor), of Troy, County of Obion, State of Tennessee and a citizen of the United
States of America, whose residence and Post Office address is 813 Church Street, Troy,
Tennessee 38260-5007; are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in a padmount
transformer enclosure (the "Invention"), for which an application for United States Letters Patent
was filed by us on December 5, 2001, with 5 sheets of drawings (Figs. 1-8), further identified by
Application Number 10/007,009, and File and Docket number A0,116; and,
WHEREAS, ERMCO (Assignee), a Kentucky corporation, whose principal place of
business is 2225 Industrial Road, Dyersburg, Tennessee 38025-1228, is desirous of acquiring the
entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of
which in hand is hereby acknowledged by each of us, and other good and valuable consideration,
we, Jeffrey A. Schneider (Assignor), Rad J. Hunsley (Assignor), and, Greg V. Campbell
(Assignor), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ERMCO (Assignee), our
full and exclusive right, both domestic and foreign, to the said Invention, as well as any and all
provisional and non-provisional patent applications therefor, and also our entire right, title, and
interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign,
as well as any and all Letters Patent granted upon any divisional, reissue, re-examination,
continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming priority thereof, both domestic and
foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.

We, Jeffrey A. Schneider, Rad J. Hunsley, and, Greg V. Campbell, hereby authorize
and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Letters Patent to
the said ERMCO (Assignee), as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the
same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, assigns,
and/or successors, to the full end of the term and any extensions thereof for which any and all said
Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had
this assignment and sale not been made.
And we, Jeffrey A. Schneider, Rad J. Hunsley, and Greg V. Campbell, hereby covenant
and agree that we will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be
necessary or desirable to perfect the titles of said Assignee or its successors or assigns to said
invention and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign,
as well as any and all Letters Patent granted upon any divisional, reissue, re-examination,
continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming priority thereof, both domestic and
foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.
This agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the Federal patent laws and the laws
of the State of Tennessee, without regard to any provisions of conflicts of laws.
WHEREFORE, Jeffrey A. Schneider, Rad J. Hunsley, and Greg V. Campbell, with

intent to be legally bound, now subscribe to this Assignment by their signatures set forth below.

2	Executed this 23 day of, 2002, at the city/town of
3	DYERSBURG
4	Mrs Schneider
5	Leffrey A. Schneider (Assignor/Inventor)
6	STATE OF TV. SS:
7 8	COUNTY OF Duer)
9	·
	\bigcap . \neg
10	Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of
11	this 23 nd day of, 2002, by the said Jeffrey A. Schneider, who
12	personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
13	deed.
14	1 pry Dennes
15 16	Notary Public
10	My Commission expires:
17	April 28,2002
18	(SEAL)

2	Executed this 23 day of January, 2002, at the city/town of yersburg, TN
3	Dyersburg, TN
	00001
4	Lad b. Husler
5	Rad J. Hunsley, (Assignor/Inventor)
6	
7	
8 9	STATE OF
9 10	COUNTY OF OUR SS:
10	COUNTRY
11	Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of Lynnburg TW.
12	this 23 ¹⁰ day of, 2002, by the said Rad J. Hunsley, who
13	personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
14	deed.
	\mathcal{L}
15	// fory Dennes
16 17	My Commission expires:
18	April 28, 2002
, ;	
19	(CEAL)
۱ ک <u>د</u> ا	(SEAL)
20	

1	Executed this 23 day of, 2002, at the city/town of
2	Dyprsburg, TN.
3	Chang V. Camp Keep
4	Greg V. Campbell (Assignor/Inventor)
5	
	Λ . —
6	Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of
	2214
7	this 23 nd day of, 2002, by the said Greg V. Campbell, who
8	personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
9	deed.
-	\sim
10	Maris Nemis
11	Notary Public
12	My Commission expires:
	() 20 9h1
13	Coffee do aux
14	(SEAL)

15